
IntelliBoard Accessibility Conformance Report, WCAG 2.2 AA 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev) 

Name of Product/Version: IntelliBoard Pro 2025 

Report Date: August 2025 

Product Description: IntelliBoard is a comprehensive institutional intelligence platform focused on learning data from 
educational technology systems such as an LMS, SIS, HRIS, webconferencing, and other applicable systems. 

Contact Information: Elizabeth Dalton, Learning & Development Analyst. For questions, contact helpdesk@intelliboard.net  

Notes:  

• Technical support for the public facing elements of the IntelliBoard platform is fully accessible, as it is provided over 
email, web-conferencing, and web-based support articles.  

• Web: Information in this VPAT® is relevant to the IntelliBoard Pro platform running in a standards-compliant web 
browser. Web browsers may have extensions, plugins, or other add-ons installed by end users that may impact 
performance of the application. These optional modifications of browsers have not been tested. Additionally, browsers 
in mobile devices have native methods for some behaviors that cannot be overridden. IntelliBoard does its best to 
accommodate those behaviors, but success depends on versions of mobile operating systems. 

o Specific Functional Areas: IntelliBoard Pro is in the midst of a redesign to improve compliance. Some 
functional areas of the product have completed redesign, and some are scheduled to be completed within the 
next fiscal year. 

o New Design Notes: on My Datasets page, screen thumbnails don’t have alt text, but the rest looks good 
• Electronic Docs: Documentation for the product is provided via a searchable web-based knowledge base hosted using 

Atlassian Confluence Cloud. For further information, see the Confluence Cloud VPAT®, available from 
https://www.atlassian.com/accessibility  

mailto:helpdesk@intelliboard.net
https://www.atlassian.com/accessibility


• Software: IntelliBoard Pro does not require or use any locally installed software beyond a standards compliant web 
browser. All Conformance Level Criteria related to “Software” are considered “Not Applicable” and have been removed 
from the tables. 

• Closed: IntelliBoard Pro does not require or use any tools to be configured in a closed environment. All Conformance 
Level Criteria related to “Closed” are considered “Not Applicable” and have been removed from the tables. 

• Authoring Tool: IntelliBoard Pro does not use or require a separate authoring tool. However, there are features used by 
clients to author content within the web application. Where applicable, accessibility criteria of these features are noted 
in the tables below. 

Evaluation Methods Used: Systematic product evaluation, including inspection of HTML and CSS using Brave Accessibility 
Tree view and WAVE Evaluation Tool. Internal QA and Usability testing routinely uses WAVE and Lighthouse. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A: Yes 

Level AA: Yes  

Level AAA:  No 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A: Yes 

Level AA: Yes 

Level AAA: No 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2  Level A: Yes 

Level AA: Yes 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/


Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Level AAA: No 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected 
January 22, 2018  

(Yes / No) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 
(2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and 
services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 

(Yes / No) 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

● Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or 
meets with equivalent facilitation. 

● Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA 
criteria. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

● EN 301 549: 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf


o Clause 9 - Web 

o Clauses 10.1-10.4 of Clause 10 - Non-Web documents 

o Clauses 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 - Software 

o Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 - Documentation and support services 

● Revised Section 508: 

o Chapter 5 - 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing 

o Chapter 6 - 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete 
processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance 
Requirements. 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs


Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.1.1 (Web) 

● 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Partially Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: The IntelliBoard platform presents data 
as charts, graphs and tables. Where data is 
meant to be visualized, and the information is 
dependent upon interpretation of the data, an 
input form for alt text is provided. In default 
dashboards, visualizations are usually paired 
with at least one table covering comparable 
content that can be navigated via keyboard. 
We are investigating enhancing all charts to 
allow navigation of underlying data via 
keyboard. Meanwhile, ordinary navigation is 
largely compliant, but thumbnails of existing 
reports are missing alternate text. See 
https://intelliboard.atlassian.net/browse/SP-
22267 

Electronic Docs: Some screenshots depicted 
within the support documentation may not 
have alt text provided. These components are 
in a review process. 

Authoring Tool: Clients can author 
dashboards that collect multiple data 
components. The image tool provided does 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

not yet support the inclusion of alt text. 
Clients can author visualizations (charts). A 
field for alt text is included in the chart 
authoring tool. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.1 (Web) 

● 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: IntelliBoard Pro does not include any 
native audio or video content. 

Electronic Docs: Content in videos is 
duplicated in text. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.2 (Web) 

● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software)  

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: IntelliBoard Pro does not include any 
native audio or video content. 

Electronic Docs: Content in videos is 
duplicated in text appearing on the page with 
the video. Most videos embedded in 
documentation have been configured to 
include captioning. 
 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Web: Supports Web: IntelliBoard Pro does not include any 
native audio or video content. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.3 (Web) 

● 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software)  

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Documentation does not 
include any audio-only content. 
 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.1 (Web) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Content on all pages is in nested divs 
with appropriate tags. No content in default 
reports depends exclusively on color. All 
content in default visualizations is also 
available in tabular form with keyboard 
navigation. Required fields are marked with * 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

as well as indicated in color, and requirement 
notice is within div with field. 

Electronic Docs: Confluence provides 
appropriately nested and sequenced header 
tags. 

Authoring Tool: Authoring tool supports 
keyboard navigation and does not rely on 
color or other non-text information. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.2 (Web) 

● 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Keyboard navigation is in sensible 
sequence 

Electronic Docs: Confluence uses 
appropriate header structures and sequence 

Authoring Tool: Keyboard navigation is in 
sensible sequence 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.3 (Web) 

● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: All content has text labels and/or ARIA 
tags 

Electronic Docs: All content has text labels 
and/or ARIA tags 

Authoring Tool: All controls have text labels 
and/or ARIA tags 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.1 (Web) 

● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: All tabular default reports supplement 
color with text. 

Electronic Docs: No informative use of color 

Authoring Tool: No informative use of color 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.2 (Web) 

● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No use of Audio 

Electronic Docs: No use of Audio 

Authoring Tool: No use of Audio 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Web: Supports Web: Application is fully keyboard navigable 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.1 (Web) 

● 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Application is fully keyboard 
navigable 

Authoring Tool: Application is fully keyboard 
navigable 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.2 (Web) 

● 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Div structure in templates supports full 
keyboard navigation 

Electronic Docs: Confluence supports full 
keyboard navigation 

Authoring Tool: As Web 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.4 (Web) 

● 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Provided by web browser 

Electronic Docs: Provided by web browser 

Authoring Tool: Provided by web browser 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.2.1 (Web) 

● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: The only imposed time limit is logout 
due to inactivity. A warning is provided more 
than 20 seconds before the timeout, and 
activity will automatically extend the timeout. 

Electronic Docs: No imposed time limits 

Authoring Tool: As Web 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.2.2 (Web) 

● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No applicable content 

Electronic Docs: No applicable content 

Authoring Tool: No applicable content 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Web: No flashing content 

Electronic Docs: No flashing content 

Authoring Tool: No flashing content 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 9.2.3.1 (Web) 

● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.1 (Web) 

● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: ARIA landmarks and heading elements 
identify page regions. Skip Link is present but 
not configured correctly, see 
https://intelliboard.atlassian.net/browse/SP-
22266 

Electronic Docs: ARIA landmarks and heading 
elements identify page regions 

Authoring Tool: As Web 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-
web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-
web docs 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.2 (Web) 

● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 

Web: Does Not Support 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Does not 
Support 

Web: Addressed in 
https://intelliboard.atlassian.net/browse/SP-
22251  

Electronic Docs: Page title reflects contents 
of page 

Authoring Tool: As Web  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
https://intelliboard.atlassian.net/browse/SP-22251
https://intelliboard.atlassian.net/browse/SP-22251


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does 
not apply 

● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.3 (Web) 

● 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: Order of elements on page is sensible 
as part of design templates 

Electronic Docs:  

Authoring Tool: Authoring tool has not yet 
been redesigned; this is planned by end of 
2025 Q4. Currently tab order of Builder 
reports in edit mode goes through columns 
and rows of preview report before accessing 
elements of Builder controls in right sidebar; 
in SQL reports rows and columns of preview 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

are skipped and not all controls in Format tab 
seem navigable. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.4 (Web) 

● 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: Links are textual or use alt text 

Electronic Docs: Confluence links are textual 
or use alt-text 

Authoring Tool: Authoring tool has not yet 
been redesigned; this is planned by end of 
2025 Q4. Most links have text labels. Most 
icon links have ARIA tags, but use of 
#shadow-root may obscure these. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.1 (Web) 

● 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No content gestures used 

Electronic Docs: No content gestures used 

Authoring Tool: No content gestures used 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

Web: Supports Web: No novel button or other pointer event 
behavior 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.2 (Web) 

● 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Electronic Docs: No novel button or other 
pointer event behavior 

Authoring Tool: No novel button or other 
pointer event behavior 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.3 (Web) 

● 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: Tested with WAVE 

Electronic Docs: Confluence supports 

Authoring Tool: Will be revised by end of 2025 
Q4 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.4 (Web) 

● 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: N/A 

Electronic Docs: N/A 

Authoring Tool: N/A 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Web: In user profile 

Electronic Docs: Atlassian supports, 
confirmed with WAVE 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 9.3.1.1 (Web) 

● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Authoring Tool: Supports Authoring Tool: In user profile 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.1 (Web) 

● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Verified in WAVE 

Electronic Docs: Supported by Confluence 

Authoring Tool: Verified in WAVE 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.2 (Web) 

● 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Changes of context require submit in 
design library 

Electronic Docs: Supported by Confluence 

Authoring Tool: Changes of context require 
submit 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Web: Consistent link to help in navigation bar, 
supplemented by help icons next to complex 
features 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.1 (Web) 

● 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Errors appear in lower left as “toast” 
elements in text identifying error 

Electronic Docs: N/A, no user input 

Authoring Tool: As web 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.2 (Web) 

● 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: Form elements are labeled, help is 
provided for input elements with constraints, 
required elements are marked with * 

Electronic Docs: No user input 

Authoring Tool: Some unlabeled or 
mislabeled elements, will be corrected with 
authoring tool revisions by end of 2025 Q4 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Web: Information from previous stages, e.g. 
create new report name, is auto-populated in 
later stages 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 

Applies to: 

WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ 

WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.1 (Web) 

● 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 

● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Supports For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 
508 Standards, the September 2023 errata 
update indicates this criterion is always 
supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata 
and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata. 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#redundant-entry
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG20/errata/#editorial
https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG21/errata/#editorial


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.2 (Web) 

● 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: All form elements and other interface 
elements can be programmatically 
determined. Checked with WAVE. 

Electronic Docs: Supported by Confluence 

Authoring Tool: Some unlabeled or 
mislabeled elements, will be corrected with 
authoring tool revisions by end of 2025 Q4 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

● 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No live audio content 

Electronic Docs: No live audio content 

Authoring Tool: No live audio content 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.5 (Web) 

● 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No audio or video content in platform 

Electronic Docs: No audio-only content; all 
video tutorials are also provided in 
text/images on the same documentation 
page 

Authoring Tool: N/A 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.4 (Web) 

● 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Content is not dependent on display 
orientation 

Electronic Docs: Content is not dependent on 
display orientation 

Authoring Tool: Content is not dependent on 
display orientation 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.5 (Web) 

● 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: N/A: product does not collect 
information about the user. 

Electronic Docs: N/A: product does not 
collect information about the user. 

Authoring Tool: N/A: product does not collect 
information about the user. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.3 (Web) 

● 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Tested with WAVE 

Electronic Docs: Confluence is compliant 

Authoring Tool: Tested with WAVE 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.4 (Web) 

● 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Compatible with standard browser 
controls allowing zoom 

Electronic Docs: Compatible with standard 
browser controls allowing zoom 

Authoring Tool: Compatible with standard 
browser controls allowing zoom 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Web: Supports Web: Images of text are not used 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.5 (Web) 

● 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Images of text are not used 

Authoring Tool: Images of text are not used 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.10 (Web) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Reports and charts can be formatted to 
fit within the constraints by limiting columns 
or rows of data. Dashboards can be 
configured to stack elements within the 
prescribed width or height. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Electronic Docs: Confluence is responsive 

Authoring Tool: Reports and charts can be 
formatted to fit within the constraints by 
limiting columns or rows of data. Dashboards 
can be configured to stack elements within 
the prescribed width or height. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.11 (Web) 

● 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Elements of the interface have 
appropriate contrast as confirmed in WAVE. 
Visualizations allow palette customization 
and will default to a tested accessible palette 
by the end of September 2025. 

Electronic Docs: Confluence supports this 
standard. 

Authoring Tool: Elements of the interface 
have appropriate contrast as confirmed in 
WAVE. Visualizations allow palette 
customization and will default to a tested 
accessible palette by the end of September 
2025. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.12 (Web) 

● 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: tested with 
https://www.html5accessibility.com/tests/ts
bookmarklet.html 

Electronic Docs: Tested with 
https://www.html5accessibility.com/tests/ts
bookmarklet.html 

Authoring Tool: tested with 
https://www.html5accessibility.com/tests/ts
bookmarklet.html 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.13 (Web) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Most areas of the web site support this 
standard. Exceptions will be addressed by 
end of September 2025 

Electronic Docs: Confluence is compliant 

Authoring Tool: No hover features 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 

● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.5 (Web) 

● 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: All reports are findable on the site home 
page. A persistent menu bar provides access 
to other functions of the tool. Within features, 
lists are searchable. Reports may be 
combined into Dashboards and favorited or 
set as default. 

Electronic Docs: A sidebar site map and 
search are both provided. 

Authoring Tool: Existing reports may be 
searched for on the site home page and 
edited, once found. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-
web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-
web docs 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.6 (Web) 

● 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: All pages and page sections have 
headings, tested in WAVE 

Electronic Docs: Confluence automatically 
provides heading structure 

Authoring Tool: All pages and page sections 
have headings, tested in WAVE 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.7 (Web) 

● 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 

● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: In most cases focus is clearly visible. A 
small number of elements were found to be 
not adequately visible in testing. These will be 
addressed by the end of September 2025. 

Electronic Docs: Confluence supports this 
standard. 

Authoring Tool: Focus is clearly visible in 
areas of Report Builder and Dashboard 
Builder. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 
only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Web: No fixed-position elements obscure 
user interface components. 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Web: No dragging movements required for 
use of reports. 

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Web: Most targets are larger than 24 x 24 
pixels. The few exceptions can be increased 
by user agent control. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.1.2 (Web) 

● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: All strings in interface may be localized. 
Reports and dashboards containing text may 
be edited to meet client language 
requirements. 

Electronic Docs: Interface is localized. 
Content can be localized. Currently 
documentation is in English.  

Authoring Tool: All strings in interface may be 
localized. Reports and dashboards 
containing text may be edited to meet client 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#focus-not-obscured-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#dragging-movements
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size-minimum
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

language requirements. Metadata can be 
localized on OnPrem installations. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.3 (Web) 

● 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: Navigation elements are contained in 
consistent sections across the site. 

Electronic Docs: Consistent navigation used 
on Knowledge Base within Confluence. 

Authoring Tool: Navigation elements are 
contained in consistent sections across the 
site. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-
web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-
web docs 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.4 (Web) 

● 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: A design library is used for all 
components and names have been checked 
for consistency. 

Electronic Docs: All pages used in 
Confluence have the same navigational 
elements. 

Authoring Tool: All controls within Report 
Builder and Dashboard Editor are named 
consistently. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-
web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-
web docs 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.3 (Web) 

● 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: In some older parts of the platform, 
errors appear as toast notifications. In the 
redesigned functions, error messages appear 
near fields with errors on exit of focus from 
field and are marked with role = “alert”. Error 
messages consist of strings which are in 
process of being reviewed and customized. 
Focus does not automatically set to error 
message. Error message display is under 
review and will be corrected and made 
accessible by the end of 2025. 

Electronic Docs: No input messages 

Authoring Tool: This system is optional for 
client users and is expected to be redesigned 
by end of 2025. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level 
AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.4 (Web) 

● 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 

● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: No legal commitments or financial 
transactions are administered within the 
product. User data edited within the 
application is rare but is supported. Data that 
is entered by users can be removed. Data that 
is deleted presents a warning to the user first. 

Electronic Docs: No data entry is supported. 

Authoring Tool: No legal commitments or 
financial transactions are administered within 
the product. All entries can be edited later. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level 
AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Web: Supports use of password managers 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.3 (Web) 

● 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 

● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 
Supports  

Authoring Tool: Partially 
Supports 

Web: Most aspects of the tool do not present 
status messages. File exports do display a 
success message when completed. A full 
review of status messages and correction of 
designs is expected to be completed by the 
end of 2025. 

Electronic Docs: No user input 

Authoring Tool: Report Builder and Dashboard 
Editor have minimal use of status messages 
and are in the process of being replaced by 
the end of 2025. 

 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#accessible-authentication-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages

